Amendment No. 3 1o Agreement No. 2014-01 16-CL/IC

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
NM CLERKS, LLC, TO PROVIDE ANALYTICAL AND
TECHNICAL SERVICES FOR THE SANTA FE COUNTY CLERK

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this |5 day of D cember 2016 by and
between SANTA FE COUNTY, hereinafter referred to as “the County”, a New Mexico political
subdivision, and NM CLERKS LLC., hereafter referred to as “the Contractor™,

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2013, the County and the Contractor entered into
Professional Services Agreement No. 2014-0116-CL/IC (the “Agreement™} to provide for the
contractors provision of analytical and technical services regarding current election, probate,
recording/e-recording, and marriage rules, regulations, legislation and case law; and

WHEREAS, Amendment Nos. | and 2 extended the term of the Agreement to December
23, 2016 and increased the compensation to $100,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement is due to expire December 23, 2016 and the County
wishes to extend the term for an additional year; and

WHEREAS, Article 15, “NO ORAL MODIFICATIONS; WRITTEN AMENDMENTS

REQUIRED,” of the Agreement allows parties to amend the Agreement by an instrument in writing
executed by both parties; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 3, the County wishes to extend the term of the
Agreement from December 23, 2016 to December 23, 2017 and increase the Contractor's
compensation by $25,000 for a total agreement amount not to exceed $125,000 and;

WHEREAS, bath parties desire to enter into this Amendment No. 3.

NOW THEREFORE, both parties agree as follows:

I.  Article 2. (COMPENSATION, INVOICING, AND SET-OFF) of Agreement 201 1-0116-
CUIC, a subparagraph “6” is inserted to read:

6) By Amendment No. 3 to this Agreement, the term of this Agreement is extended from
December 23, 2016 to December 23, 2017. The total amount payable to the Contractor for
the period of December 23, 2016 to December 23, 2017, exclusive of NM gross receipts tax,
shall not exceed Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (§25,000.00). The total amount payabie to

the Contractor under this Agreement shall not exceed One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand
Dollars, ($125.000.00) exclusive of NM gross receipts tax.

1~

Article 3. (EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM) of the Agreement, a subparagriuph “D” is
inserted to read as follows:




Amendment No. 3 1o Agreement No. 2014-0116-CL 1C

D. By Amendment No. 3 to this Agreement, the term of this Agreement is extended for one
year from December 23, 2016 to December 23, 2017, unless carlier terminated pursuant to
the paragraph 5 (TERMINATION) or 6 {(APPROPRIATIONS).

3. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by Amendment
No. I. Amendment No. 2 and this Amendment No. 3, shall remain in full force and etfect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written
above.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Date

Santa Fe County Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM

ﬁ/éﬁék@ faste 13 -~7~¢

Gregory S. Shaffer 4 Date
Santa Fe County Attorney

FINANCE DEPARTNENT

Lo [2-9-4L
Don D. Moya U Date
Santa Fe County Finance Director

CONTRACTOR ...

By: 4 12-10-2016
(signature) ' Date

Daniel A. Ivey-Soto, Executive Director
(print name and title)




